SAMP40125WT
CATV Amplifier

Specifications:

. Input: 1

+  Output: 2

«  Connector type: IEC

. Frequency range: 40 ~ 862 MHz
+  Gain:25dB

+  Gain control:0-10dB

«  Max. noise figure: 6 dB

«  Output level: 100 dBuV min.

. Impedance (in/out): 75 Ohm

. Input power: DC12V - 250 mA

Description (fig. A) English
The antenna amplifier is a device that amplifies an antenna signal into an output with the
same impedance as the input impedance.

1. Input terminal

2. Output terminal

3. Power adapter connection

4. Gain control screw

Connection scheme (fig. B)
« Refer to the illustration to install the device correctly.

Gain control

« Use aflat-head screwdriver to turn the gain control screw to control the amount of
gain for signals of different strengths.

Safety

«+ To reduce risk of electric shock, this product should only be opened by an authorized
technician when service is required.

«+ Disconnect the product from the mains and other equipment if a problem should
occur.

+ Read the manual carefully before use. Keep the manual for future reference.

«  Only use the device for its intended purposes. Do not use the device for other
purposes than described in the manual.

« Do not use the device if any part is damaged or defective. If the device is damaged or
defective, replace the device immediately.

« The device is suitable for indoor use only. Do not use the device outdoors.

- Do not expose the product to water or moisture.

« Only use the supplied power adapter.

Beschrijving (fig. A) Nederlands

De antenneversterker is een apparaat dat een antennesignaal versterkt tot een uitgang
met dezelfde impedantie als de ingangsimpedantie.

1. Ingangsaansluiting

2. Uitgangsaansluiting

3. Voedingsadapteraansluiting

4.  Gain control-schroef

Aansluitschema (fig. B)

« Raadpleeg de illustratie om het apparaat op de juiste wijze te installeren.

Gain control

« Gebruik een platte schroevendraaier om de gain control-schroef te draaien om de
versterking voor signalen van verschillende sterktes te regelen.

Veiligheid

« Dit product mag voor onderhoud alleen worden geopend door een erkend technicus
om het risico op elektrische schokken te verkleinen.

« Koppel het product los van het stopcontact en van andere apparatuur als er zich
problemen voordoen.

« Lees de handleiding voor gebruik aandachtig door. Bewaar de handleiding voor latere
raadpleging.

+  Gebruik het apparaat uitsluitend voor de beoogde doeleinden. Gebruik het apparaat
niet voor andere doeleinden dan beschreven in de handleiding.

« Gebruik het apparaat niet als een onderdeel beschadigd of defect is. Vervang een
beschadigd of defect apparaat onmiddellijk.

+ Het apparaat is uitsluitend geschikt voor gebruik binnenshuis. Gebruik het apparaat
niet buitenshuis.

+ Stel het product niet bloot aan water of vocht.

+ Gebruik uitsluitend de meegeleverde voedingsadapter.

Beschreibung (Abb. A) Deutsch

Beim Antennenverstarker handelt es sich um ein Gerét, das ein Antennensignal in ein
Ausgangssignal mit gleicher Impedanz wie die Eingangsimpedanz verstarkt.

1. Eingangsanschluss

2. Ausgangsanschluss

3. Netzadapteranschluss

4.  Verstarkungsregelschraube

Anschlussplan (Abb. B)

«+ Halten Sie sich zur richtigen Installation des Gerats an die Abbildung.

Verstarkungsregelung

« Verwenden Sie einen Schlitzschraubendreher, um die Verstarkungsregelschraube zu
drehen und Hohe der Verstarkung fir Signale unterschiedlicher Starken zu regeln.

Sicherheit

«  Um die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlags zu verringern, sollte dieses Produkt bei
erforderlichen Servicearbeiten ausschlieBlich von einem autorisierten Techniker
geoffnet werden.

+ Bei Problemen trennen Sie das Gerét bitte von der Spannungsversorgung und von
anderen Geraten.

+ Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung vor dem Gebrauch genau durch. Bitte bewahren
Sie die Bedienungsanleitung zur spéteren Bezugnahme auf.

« Verwenden Sie das Gerat nur bestimmungsgemag. Verwenden Sie das Gerat nur fur
den in dieser Bedienungsanleitung beschriebenen Zweck.

« Verwenden Sie das Gerét nicht, falls ein Teil beschadigt oder defekt ist. Ist das Gerat
beschadigt oder defekt, erneuern Sie es unverziiglich.

+ Das Gerét eignet sich nur zur Verwendung in Innenrdumen. Verwenden Sie das Gerat
nicht im Freien.

+ Setzen Sie das Gerat keinem Wasser und keiner Feuchtigkeit aus.

« Verwenden Sie nur den mitgelieferten Netzadapter.

Descripcion (fig. A) Espafol
El amplificador de antena en un dispositivo que amplifica una sefial de antena en una
salida con la misma impedancia que la impedancia de entrada.

1. Terminal de entrada

2. Terminal de salida

3. Conexion de adaptador de alimentacién

4.  Tornillo de control de ganancia

Esquema de conexion (fig. B)
« Consulte la ilustracion para instalar el dispositivo correctamente.

Control de ganancia

« Utilice un destornillador de punta plana para girar el tornillo de control de ganancia
para controlar la ganancia para sefiales de distintas intensidades.

Seguridad

« Para reducir el peligro de descarga eléctrica, este producto sélo deberia abrirlo un
técnico autorizado cuando necesite reparacion.

« Desconecte el producto de la toma de corriente y de los otros equipos si ocurriera
algun problema.

+ Lea el manual detenidamente antes del uso. Conserve el manual en caso de futura
necesidad.

« Utilice el dispositivo inicamente para su uso previsto. No utilice el dispositivo con una
finalidad distinta a la descrita en el manual.

+No utilice el dispositivo si alguna pieza ha sufrido dafos o tiene un defecto. Si el
dispositivo ha sufrido dafios o tiene un defecto, sustitiyalo inmediatamente.

- El dispositivo solo es apto para uso en interiores. No utilice el dispositivo en exteriores.

« No exponga el producto al agua ni a la humedad.

« Use Unicamente el adaptador de alimentacién suministrado.

Description (fig. A) Frangais

L'amplificateur d’antenne est un appareil amplifiant le signal d’'une antenne vers une
sortie de méme impédance que I'impédance d’entrée.

1. Borne dentrée

2. Bornede sortie

3. Connexion d'adaptateur d'alimentation

4 Vis de contrdle de gain

Schéma de connexion (fig. B)

« Consultez l'illustration pour installer correctement I'appareil.

Controle de gain

«+ Utilisez un tournevis a téte plate pour tourner la vis de controle de gain afin de
contrdler le niveau de gain pour les signaux de différentes puissances.

Sécurité

+ Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique, cet appareil doit étre ouvert uniquement par
un technicien qualifié si une réparation simpose.

« Débranchez I'appareil et les autres équipements du secteur s'il y a un probléme.

«+ Lisez attentivement le manuel avant usage. Conservez le manuel pour toute référence
ultérieure.

« Utilisez I'appareil uniquement pour son usage prévu. N'utilisez pas I'appareil a d'autres
fins que celles décrites dans le manuel.

« N'utilisez pas I'appareil si une piéce quelconque est endommagée ou défectueuse.
Si l'appareil est endommagé ou défectueux, remplacez-le immédiatement.

« Lappareil est concu exclusivement pour une utilisation en intérieur. N'utilisez pas
I'appareil a I'extérieur.

+ N'exposez pas I'appareil a I'eau ou a I'humidité.

« Utilisez uniqguement I'adaptateur d'alimentation fourni.

Descrizione (fig. A) Italiano

L'amplificatore di antenna & un dispositivo che amplifica il segnale di un‘antenna in
un’uscita con la stessa impedenza dell'impedenza di ingresso.

1. Terminale diingresso

2 Terminale di uscita

3. Connessione dell’adattatore di alimentazione

4.  Vite di controllo del guadagno

Schema di collegamento (fig. B)

+ Perinstallare il dispositivo correttamente fare riferimento all'illustrazione.

Controllo del guadagno

« Utilizzare un cacciavite a taglio per ruotare la vite di controllo del guadagno in modo
da controllare la quantita di guadagno per i segnali di intensita differenti.

Sicurezza

«+ Perridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche, il presente prodotto deve essere aperto solo
da un tecnico autorizzato, nel caso sia necessario ripararlo.

« Scollegare il prodotto dall’alimentazione e da altri apparecchi se dovesse esserci un
problema.

« Leggere il manuale con attenzione prima dell’'uso. Conservare il manuale per
riferimenti futuri.

« Utilizzare il dispositivo solo per gli scopi previsti. Non utilizzare il dispositivo per scopi
diversi da quelli descritti nel manuale.

+ Non utilizzare il dispositivo se presenta parti difettose. Se il dispositivo & danneggiato
o difettoso, sostituirlo immediatamente.

+ Questo dispositivo & adatto solo per uso in ambienti interni. Non utilizzare il dispositivo
all'aperto.

+ Non esporre il prodotto ad acqua o umidita.

« Utilizzare esclusivamente I'adattatore di alimentazione in dotazione.

Descricao (fig. A) Portugués

O amplificador de antena é um dispositivo que amplifica um sinal de antena para uma
saida com a mesma impedancia que a impedancia de entrada.

1. Terminal de entrada

2. Terminal de saida

3. Ligacédo do adaptador de alimentacao

4.  Parafuso de controlo de ganho

Esquema de ligacoes (fig. B)

+ Consulte aimagem para instalar correctamente o dispositivo.

Controlo de ganho

« Utilize uma chave de fendas de ponta plana para rodar o parafuso de controlo de
ganho para controlar o nivel de ganho para sinais de intensidades diferentes.

Seguranca

+ Quando necessitar de reparacao e para reduzir o risco de choque eléctrico, este produto
deve apenas ser aberto por um técnico autorizado.

+ Desligue o produto da tomada de alimentagao e outro equipamento se ocorrer um
problema.

+ Leia atentamente o manual de instrugoes antes de utilizar. Guarde o manual para
consulta futura.

« Utilize o dispositivo apenas para a finalidade a que se destina. Nao utilize o dispositivo
para outras finalidades além das descritas no manual.

+ Nao utilize o dispositivo caso tenha alguma peca danificada ou com defeito. Se o
dispositivo estiver danificado ou tenha defeito, substitua imediatamente o dispositivo.

« O dispositivo destina-se apenas a utilizagao no interior. Nao utilize o dispositivo no
exterior.

+ Nao exponha o produto a 4gua ou humidade.

« Utilize apenas o adaptador de alimentagao fornecido.

Beskrivelse (fig. A) Dansk

Antenneforstaerkeren er et apparat, som forstaerker et antennesignal til et udgangssignal
med samme impedans som indgangsimpedansen.

1. Indgangsterminal

2. Udgangsterminal

3. Tilslutning til effektadapter

4.  Reguleringsskru til forsteerkning

Tilslutningsskema (fig. B)

+ Seillustrationen for detaljer vedr. apparatets korrekte installation.

Regulering af forsteerkning

+ Brug en fladhovedet skruetraekker til at dreje reguleringsskruen, som regulerer
forsteerkningen for signaler af forskellig styrke.

Sikkerhed

« For at nedszette risikoen for elektrisk stad, ma dette produkt kun abnes af en autoriseret
tekniker, nar service er ngdvendig.

«  Frakobl produktet stikkontakten og andet udstyr, hvis der opstar et problem.

+ Laes vejledningen omhyggeligt inden apparatet tages i brug. Gem vejledningen til
fremtidig brug.

+ Brug kun apparatet til de tilsigtede formal. Brug ikke apparatet til andre formal end dem,
som er beskrevet i vejledningen.

+ Brug ikke apparatet, hvis det har beskadigede eller defekte dele. Hvis apparatet er
beskadiget eller defekt, skal det omgéende udskiftes.

+ Apparatet er kun beregnet til indenders brug. Brug ikke apparatet udendeors.

+ Udsaet ikke produktet for vand eller fugt.

+ Brug kun den medfglgende effektadapter.

Beskrivelse (fig. A)

Denne antenneforsterkeren er en enhet som forsterker et antennesignal til et
utgangssignal med samme impedans som inngangsimpedansen.
Inngangsklemme

Utgangsklemme

3. Strgmadaptertilkobling

4. Styrkekontrollskrue

Norsk

N

Koplingsskjema (fig. B)

+ Seillustrasjonen for a installere enheten pa riktig mate.

Styrkekontroll

+ Bruken flat skrutrekker til  vri styrkekontrollskruen for & kontrollere mengden
forsterkning for signaler med ulik styrke.

Sikkerhet

+ For a redusere faren for stramstet, skal dette produktet bare dpnes av en autorisert
tekniker nar vedlikehold er nedvendig.

«+ Koble produktet fra strammen og annet utstyr dersom et problem oppstar.

+ Les bruksanvisningen ngye for bruk. Oppbevar bruksanvisningen for fremtidig bruk.

+ Bruk bare enheten for det tiltenkte formalet. Ikke bruk enheten til andre formal enn
det som er beskrevet i bruksanvisningen.

« Ikke bruk enheten hvis noen del er skadet eller defekt. Enheten ma erstattes umiddelbart
hvis den er skadet eller defekt.

«+ Enheten er kun ment for innenders bruk. Ikke bruk enheten utenders.

+ lkke utsett produktet for vann eller fuktighet.

+ Bruk kun den medfglgende stremadapteren.

Beskrivning (fig. A) Svenska

Antennforstarkaren &r en enhet som forstarker en antennsignal till en utgang med samma
impedans som ingangsimpedansen.

Ingéngsterminal

Utgangsterminal

Stromadapteranslutning

Forstarkningskontrollskruv

Sluttningskontrollskruv

uhwn =

Anslutningsschema (fig. B)
+ Hanvisa till illustrationen korrekt installation av enheten.

Forstarkningskontroll

+ Anvand en rak skruvmejsel for att vrida pa forstarkningskontrollskruven for att andra
forstarkningen for signaler med olika styrkor.

Sluttningskontroll

+ Anvand en rak skruvmejsel for att vrida pa sluttningskontrollskruven for att kompensera
for forlust i koaxialkabel for hog-frekvenssignaler.

Sdkerhet

+  For att minska risken for elektriska stotar bor denna produkt endast 6ppnas av behorig
tekniker nar service behovs.

+ Dra ut stromkabeln fran eluttaget och koppla ur all annan utrustning om ndgot problem
skulle uppsta.

+ Las bruksanvisningen noga innan anvandning. Behall bruksanvisningen for att kunna
anvanda den igen.

+ Anvénd endast enheten for dess avsedda syfte. Anvand inte enheten till andra andamal
an dem som beskrivs i denna bruksanvisning.

« Anvand inte enheten om nagon del ar skadad eller felaktig. Om enheten &r skadad
eller felaktig ska den bytas ut omedelbart.

« Enheten ar bara avsedd fér inomhusanvandning. Anvéand inte enheten utomhus.

« Utsatt inte produkten for vatten eller fukt.

« Anvand endast medféljande stromadapter.

Kuvaus (kuva A) Suomi

Antennin vahvistin vahvistaa antennisignaalin 1aht66n samalla impedanssilla kuin
tuloimpedanssi.

1. Tuloterminaali

2. Lahtoterminaali

3. Verkkolaitteen liitanta

4. Vahvistuksen saatoruuvi

Kytkeminen (kuva B)
« Asenna laite kuvan mukaisesti.

Vahvistuksen saato

- Kaannd vahvistuksen sdatoruuvia littedlld ruuviavaimella saatadksesi eri vahvuisten
signaalien vahvistuksen maaraa.

Turvallisuus

« Sahkoiskun riskin pienentamiseksi, ainoastaan valtuutettu huoltohenkil saa avata
taman laitteen huoltoa varten.

« Jos ongelmia ilmenee, irrota laite verkkovirrasta ja muista laitteista.

«  Lue kayttéopas huolella ennen kayttoa. Sailyta kayttdopas tulevaa kayttoa varten.

. Kayti laitetta vain sille tarkoitettuun kdyttétarkoitukseen. Al4 kayti laitetta muuhun
kuin kadyttdoppaassa kuvattuun tarkoitukseen.

- Al4 kayt3 laitetta, jos jokin sen osa on vioittunut tai viallinen. Jos laite on vioittunut tai
viallinen, vaihda laite valittomasti.

- Laite sopii vain sisakayttoon. Ald kayti laitetta ulkona.

. Al3 altista laitetta vedelle ja kosteudelle.

« Kayta vain laitteen mukana toimitettua verkkolaitetta.

Meprypaepn (€ik. A) EAAnvika

O gVIOXUTAG KEPAIaG €ival pia CUCKEUN N oToia eVIoXVEL éva orpa Kepaiag o€ pa é§060
Ue TNV idla oUVOETN avtiotacn 6mwg n cUVOETN avtioTtaon gl068ou.
1. Akpodéktng e10660u

2 Akpodéktng e€68ou
3. X0vdeon avtantopa 1oXUog
4.  Biba eAéyxou evioxuong

Txediaypappa oovdeong (€. B)

«  Avatpé€Te oTnV amelkdVIoN YIa VA EYKATACTIOETE OWOTA T CUOKEUN.

‘EAeyxog evioxuong

- Xpnolpomoote éva emimedo katoaBidt yia va yupioete T Bida eAéyxou evioxuong yla
ToV €AEYXO TNG TOCOTNTAG EVIOXUONG ONUATWY SIAPOPETIKAG LOXVOG.

Ac@dalsia

« Mo va HEWOETE Tov Kivouvo nAektpomAnéiag, To mpoidv auto Ba mpémel va avolyBei
HOVo amé e£ouclodoTNUEVO TEXVIKO OTaV amalTeital ouvTrpnon (o€pPIg).

«  Amoouvbéate To TPoiov amé tnv mpida Kat AANo e€OTAIOUS av TOPOUCIACTEI
TPORANUA.

«  AlaBaoTe 1o eyxelpidlo MPOOEKTIKA TPV amd Tn xprion. DUAAGETE To eyxelpidio yia
UENOVTIKN avagopd.

«  XPNOIMOTIOLEITE TN CUOKELH HOVO yia Toug TTPoopt{dUEVOUG OKoTous. Mn
XPNOILOTIOIEITE T CUOKEUH YIa SIAPOPETIKOUE OKOTTOUG AT TOUG TIEPYPAPOUEVOUG
oTo gyxelpidio.

+  Mn XPNOILOTIOIEITE TN OUOKEUN, €AV OTTOIOSAHTIOTE TURAHA TNG €XEL {NLA 1} ENATTWHAL.
Edv n ouokeun éxet {nuid i ENATTWHA, QVTIKATAOTAOTE TNV OPECWG.

« H ouokeun evdeikvutal HOVO yla ECWTEPIKN XProN. Mn XPNOIUOTIOIEITE T CUOKEUN O€
£EWTEPIKO XWPO.

«  Mnv ekBétete To MPOIdV O€ vePd 1) uypaaia.

«  XpNOIUOTIOLEITE HOVO TOV TTAPEXOUEVO AVTATTTOPA IOXUOG.

Opis (rys. A) Polski

Wzmacniacz antenowy jest urzadzeniem, ktére wzmacnia sygnat anteny na wyjsciu o takiej
samej impedancji jak impedancja wejsciowa.

1. Koncéwka wejsciowa

2 Koncéwka wyjsciowa

3. Podtaczenie zasilacza

4, Sruba regulacji wzmocnienia

Schemat podiaczenia (rys. B)

« W celu poprawnego zamontowania urzadzenia postepuj zgodnie z ilustracja.

Regulacja wzmocnienia

« Uzyj wkretaka ptaskiego, aby przekreci¢ srube regulacji wzmocnienia w celu regulacji
sygnatéw o réznej mocy.

Bezpieczenstwo

« W celu zmniejszenia ryzyka porazenia pragdem elektrycznym, niniejsze urzadzenie
powinno by¢ otwierane wylgcznie przez osobe z odpowiednimi uprawnieniami, kiedy
wymagane jest przeprowadzenie przegladu.

« W przypadku wystapienia problemu odfgczy¢ urzadzenie od sieci i innego sprzetu.

« Przed rozpoczeciem korzystania z urzadzenia nalezy doktadnie przeczytac instrukcje.
Zachowaj instrukcje do wykorzystania w przysztosci.

« Urzadzenie powinno by¢ uzywane zgodnie ze swoim przeznaczeniem. Nie nalezy
uzywac urzadzenia w celach innych niz okreslono w instrukgji.

« Nie wolno korzystac z urzadzenia, jesli jakakolwiek czes¢ jest uszkodzona lub wadliwa.
Jesli urzadzenie jest uszkodzone lub wadliwe, nalezy niezwtocznie wymieni¢ urzadzenie.

« Urzadzenie nadaje sie wytacznie do uzytku wewnetrznego. Nie uzywac urzadzenia na
zewnatrz.

« Nie wystawiac¢ urzadzenia na dziatanie wody lub wilgoci.

« Korzystac jedynie z dostarczonego zasilacza.

Popis (obr. A) Cesky

Zesilovac antény je zafizeni zesilujici signal antény do vystupu s impedanci odpovidajici
vstupni impedanci.

1. Vnitfni terminal

Vnéjsi termindl

Pripojeni napdjeciho adaptéru

Ovladaci $roub zesileni

HwWN

Schéma zapojeni (obr. B)

- Spravnou instalaci zafizeni najdete na ilustraci.

Ovladani zesileni

« Sroubovékem s plochou hlavou otoéte $roub ovladani zesileni na ovladani sily zesileni
signalt jednotlivych sil.

Bezpecnost

« Abyste snizili riziko Urazu elektrickym proudem, mél by byt v pfipadé potieby tento
vyrobek otevien pouze autorizovanym technikem.

« Dojde-li k zdvadé, odpojte vyrobek ze sité a od jinych zafizeni.

« Pred pouzitim si pozorné prectéte prirucku. Pfirucku uschovejte pro pozdéjsi pouziti.

« Zafizeni pouzivejte pouze k jeho zamyslenym uceliim. Nepouzivejte zafizeni k jinym
uceliim, nez je popsano v prirucce.

« NepouZzivejte zafizeni, pokud je jakakoli ¢ast poskozena nebo vadna. Pokud je zafizeni
poskozené nebo vadné, okamzité jej vymérite.

« Toto zafizeni je ur¢eno pouze pro pouZziti v mistnosti. Nepouzivejte zafizeni v exteriérech.

« Nevystavujte zafizeni plsobeni vody nebo vihkosti.

« Pouzivejte pouze dodany nabijeci adaptér.

Opis (obr. A) Slovencina

Zosilhovac antény je zariadenie, ktoré zosiliuje signal antény na vystupe s impedanciou
zhodnou so vstupnou impedanciou.

1. Vstupny termindl

Vystupny terminal

Spoj napajacieho adaptéra

Ovladacia skrutka zosilnenia

HwnN

Schéma pripojenia (obr. B)
« Spravny postup instalacie najdete na ilustracii.

Ovladanie zosilnenia

« Skrutkovacom s plochou hlavou otocte ovladaciu skrutku zosilnenia na ovlddanie
zosilnenia signalov réznych sil.

Bezpecnost

« Naobmedzenie rizika poranenia elektrickym prddom smie tento vyrobok otvarat iba
opravneny technik v pripade potreby servisu.

« Pokial sa vyskytne problém, vyrobok odpojte z elektrickej siete a od ostatnych zariadeni.

« Pred pouzitim si pozorne precitajte prirucku. Priru¢ku uschovajte pre neskorsie pouzitie.

« Zariadenie pouzivajte len na ucely, na ktoré je ur¢ené. Nepouzivajte zariadenie na iné
Ucely, nez je opisané v prirucke.

« Nepouzivajte zariadenie, ak je akakolvek ¢ast poskodena alebo chybna. Ak je zariadenie
poskodené alebo chybné, ihned ho vymerite.

- Toto zariadenie je ur¢ené len na pouzitie v miestnosti. Nepouzivajte zariadenie
v exteriéroch.

« Nevystavujte vyrobok posobeniu vody ani vlhkosti.

« Pouzivajte iba dodavany nabijaci adaptér.

Leiras (A. abra) Magyar

Az antennaerdsitd célja az antennajel felerésitése és atalakitasa a bemeneti jelével
megegyezé impedancidju kimeneti jellé.

1. Bemeneti csatlakozd

2. Kimeneti csatlakozo

3.  Tapadapter csatlakozd

4.  Er6sitésszabdlyozé csavar

Bekotési rajt (B. abra)

« Az eszk6z megfeleld telepitéséhez hasznadlja az abrat.

Erdsitésszabalyozas

«  Akulonbozé erésségu jelek erésitésének bedllitésahoz forgassa el az
erdsitésszabalyozd csavart egy lapos fejli csavarhuzoéval.

Biztonsag

« Az aramités veszélyének csokkentése érdekében ezt a terméket kizarélag a markaszerviz
képvisel6je nyithatja fel.

« Hiba esetén huzza ki a termék csatlakozéjat a konnektorbdl, és kosse le mas
berendezésekrol.

« A hasznalat el6tt figyelmesen olvassa el a kézikonyvet. Tegye el a kézikonyvet, hogy
sziikség esetén belenézhessen.

« Csak rendeltetése szerint hasznalja a késztiléket. Ne hasznalja a késztiléket a kézikdnyvben
feltiintetettd| eltérd célra.

« Ne haszndlja a készlléket, ha valamely része sériilt vagy meghibédsodott. A sériilt vagy
meghibésodott késziiléket azonnal javittassa meg, vagy cseréltesse ki.

« Akészulék csak beltéri hasznalatra késziilt. Ne hasznélja a késziléket kiltérben.

« Vigyazzon, hogy ne érje a terméket viz vagy nedvesség.

« Kizarélag a mellékelt tapadaptert hasznalja.

Kirjeldus (joon. A) Eesti

Antennivdimendi on seade, mis vdimendab antennisignaali samasuguse takistusega
véljundisse, nagu on sisendi takistus.

1. Sisendterminal

2. Viljundterminal

3. Toiteadapteri Uhendus

4. Voimenduse juhtkruvi

Uhendusskeem (joon. B)
- Seadme digesti paigaldamiseks vaadake joonist.

Véimenduse juhtimine

- Kasutage voimenduse juhtkruvi keeramiseks lameda otsaga kruvikeerajat, et juhtida
voimenduse hulka erineva tugevusega signaalide puhul.

Ohutus

« Elektriloogi ohu vahendamiseks tohib toodet hooldamiseks avada ainult volitatud tehnik.

« Probleemi tekkimisel eemaldage toode vooluvérgust ja teistest seadmetest.

« Lugege kasutusjuhend enne seadme kasutamist hoolikalt lébi. Hoidke kasutusjuhend
hilisemaks kasutamiseks alles.

- Kasutage seadet ainult sihtotstarbeliselt. Arge kasutage seadet eesmérkidel, mida pole
toodud kdesolevas kasutusjuhendis.

- Arge kasutage seadet, kui selle mis tahes osa on kahjustatud véi vigane. Kui seade on
kahjustatud voi vigane, vahetage see kohe vilja.

. Seade sobib kasutamiseks ainult siseruumides. Arge kasutage seadet 6ues.

. Arge jatke toodet vihma véi niiskuse kitte.

« Kasutage ainult kaasasolevat elektriadapterit.

Apraksts (A att.) Latviesu

Antenas pastiprinatajs ir ierice, kas pastiprina antenas signala izejas pretestibu lidz ieejas
pretestibas limenim.

1. leejas terminals

2. lzejas terminals

3. Stravas adaptera savienojums

4. Pastiprinajuma vadibas skrave

Savienosanas shéma (B att.)
- Skatiet attélu, lai pareizi uzstaditu ierici.

Pastiprinajuma vadiba

« lzmantojiet plakano skravgriezi, lai pagrieztu pastiprinajuma vadibas skravi un vaditu
dazada stipruma signalu pastiprinajuma apjomu.

Drosiba

« Lai mazinatu elektrotrieciena risku, ierice jaatver tikai pilnvarotam specialistam,
ja nepiecie$ama tehniska apkalposana.

« Atvienojiet ierici no stravas un cita aprikojuma, ja radusies probléma.

« Pirms lietosanas rapigi izlasiet lietosanas rokasgramatu. Saglabajiet rokasgramatu
turpmakai lietosanai.

- Izmantojiet ierici tikai tai paredzétiem noltkiem. Neizmantojiet ierici citiem nolakiem,
kas atskiras no rokasgramata aprakstitajiem nolukiem.

« Neizmantojiet ierici, ja kada tas detala ir bojata vai nepilniga. Nekavéjoties aizvietojiet
ierici, ja ta ir bojata vai nepilniga.

- lerice ir piemérota lietosanai tikai iekstelpas. Nelietojiet ierici arpus telpam.

« Nepaklaujiet ierici Gdens vai mitruma iedarbibai.

- Lietojiet tikai komplekta ieklauto stravas adapteri.

Aprasas (A pav.) Lietuviy

Antenos stiprintuvas yra jtaisas, sustiprinantis antenos signala iki i$éjimo tariamosios varzos,
atitinkancios jéjimo tariamaja varza.

1. |éjimo gnybtas

2. 13éjimo gnybtas

3. Maitinimo adapterio jungtis

4.  Stiprinimo reguliavimo varztas

Sujungimy diagrama (B pav.)

« Norédami teisingai jrengti jtaisa, vadovaukités iliustracija.

Stiprinimo reguliavimas

« Norédami pareguliuoti skirtingo stiprumo signaly stiprinimo intensyvuma, ploksciu
atsuktuvu pasukite stiprinimo reguliavimo varzta.

Sauga

« Siekiant sumazinti elektros smagio rizika, 5j gaminj atidaryti, kai reikia atlikti jo technine
priezilra, turéty tik jgaliotas technikas.

« Jei kilty problemy, atjunkite prietaisa nuo maitinimo tinklo ir kitos jrangos.

« Prie$ naudodami atidZiai perskaitykite naudotojo vadova. I$saugokite vadova ateiciai.

« Prietaisg naudokite tik pagal numatytaja paskirtj. Nenaudokite prietaiso kitiems tikslams,
nenurodytiems naudotojo vadove.

« Nenaudokite prietaiso, jei kuri nors jo dalis sugadinta ar prasti veikia. Jei prietaisas
sugedes ar veikia netinkamai, nedelsdami jj pakeiskite.

« Prietaisa galima naudoti tik viduje. Nenaudokite jo lauke.

« Saugokite prietaisg nuo vandens ir drégmés.

« Naudokite tik pridéta maitinimo adapter;.

Opis (sl. A) Slovenscina
Ojacevalec antene je naprava, ki okrepi signal antene v izhod z enako impedanco kot je
vhodna impedanca.

1. Vhodni priklju¢ek

2. Izhodni priklju¢ek

3. Povezava napajalnega priklju¢ka

4.  Vijak za nastavljanje pridobivanja

Diagram povezave (sl. B)

«+ Glejte sliko, da boste napravo pravilno namestili.

Nastavljanje pridobivanja
« Uporabite izvijac s plosko glavo in obracajte vijak pridobivanja, da nadzirate koli¢ino
pridobivanja signalov razli¢nih moci.

Varnost

- Dazmanjsate tveganje za elektri¢ni udar, lahko ta izdelek odpre le pooblascen tehnik,
ko je potreben servis.

. Ce se pojavijo tezave, odklopite izdelek iz omreznega napajanja in druge opreme.

« Pred uporabo pozorno preberite priro¢nik. Shranite ta priro¢nik za prihodnji ogled.

« Napravo uporabljajte le v njen namen. Naprave ne uporabite za druge namene kot pa
so opisani v priro¢niku.

- Ne uporabljajte naprave, ¢e je poskodovan ali pokvarjen kateri koli del. Ce je naprava
poskodovana ali pokvarjena, jo nemudoma zamenjajte.

« Naprava je ustrezna le za uporabo v zaprtih prostorih. Ne uporabljajte naprave na
odprtem.

+ lzdelka ne izpostavljajte vodi ali vlagi.

« Uporabljajte le prilozen napajalni prikljucek.

Opis (sl. A) Hrvatski

Pojacalo za antenu uredaj je koji pojacava signal antene u izlaz jednake impedancije kao
i ulazna impedancija.

1. Ulazni priklju¢ak

2 1zlazni prikljuc¢ak

3. Priklju¢ak za adapter za napajanje

4.  Vijak za podesavanje pojacanja

Priklju¢na shema (sl. B)
« Pogledajte sliku kako biste ispravno postavili uredaj.

PodesSavanje pojacanja
+ Ravnim odvija¢em okrecite vijak za podesavanje pojacanja kako biste podesili razinu
pojacanja za signale razli¢itih jacina.

Sigurnost

+ Kako biste smanjili opasnost od strujnog udara, ovaj bi proizvod u slucaju potrebe za
servisiranjem trebali otvarati samo ovlasteni servisni tehnicari.

+ U slucaju problema iskopcajte uredaj s napajanja i s druge opreme.

«+ Proditajte pazljivo priru¢nik prije koristenja. Pohranite ovaj priru¢nik radi koristenja
u buducnosti.

« Uredaj koristite samo u svrhu za koju je namijenjen. Nemojte koristiti ovaj uredaj za
druge namjene, osim one opisane u ovom priru¢niku.

« Ne koristite ovaj uredaj ako mu je bilo koji dio ostecen ili pokvaren. Ako je uredaj
ostecen ili popravljen odmah ga zamijenite.

« Uredaj je prikladan iskljucivo za rad u zatvorenim prostorima. Nemojte koristiti uredaj
na otvorenom.

+ Proizvod nemojte izlagati vodi ili vlazi.

«+ Rabite iskljucivo isporuceni adapter za napajanje.

Descriere (fig. A) Romana

Amplificatorul de antena este un dispozitiv care amplifica un semnal de antend intr-un
semnal de iesire cu aceeasi impedantd ca cea de intrare.

1. Borndintrare

2 Borna iesire

3. Conexiune adaptor alimentare

4. Surub control castig

Schema conexiuni (fig. B)
« Consultati ilustratia pentru a instala corect dispozitivul.

Control castig

« Utilizati o surubelnitd cu cap plat pentru a roti surubul de control al castigului pentru
a controla volumul de castig la semnale de intensitati diferite.

Siguranta

« Pentru a se reduce pericolul de electrocutare, acest produs va fi desfacut numai de
catre un tehnician avizat, cdnd este necesara depanarea.

« Deconectati produsul de la priza de retea sau alte echipamente in cazul aparitiei unei
probleme.

- Cititi manualul cu atentie inainte de utilizare. Pastrati manualul pentru consultari
ulterioare.

« Utilizati dispozitivul numai in scopurile prevazute. Nu utilizati dispozitivul in alte
scopuri decat cele descrise in manual.

+Nu utilizati dispozitivul daca are piese deteriorate sau defecte. Daca dispozitivul este
deteriorat sau defect, inlocuiti imediat dispozitivul.

- Dispozitivul este potrivit doar pentru utilizare in interior. Nu utilizati dispozitivul in
spatii exterioare.

+  Nu expuneti produsul apei sau umezelii.

« Utilizati numai incarcatorul electric furnizat.
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OnucaHue (¢ur. A) Bbarapckn

AHTEHHUAT yCcUnBaTen e yCTPONCTBO, KOETO YCWNBA CMrHana oT aHTeHaTa Ha 13XoAa CbC
CbLUMA UMNEAAHC KaTo BXOAHWA.

1.  BxopgHa knema

2. W3xopgHa knema

3. Bpb3ka 3a 3axpaHBaly agantep

4. BuHT 3a perynupaHe Ha yCunBaHeTo

Cxema Ha cBbp3BaHe (¢ur. B)

- BwkTe nnioctpaumaTa, 3a Aa MHCTanupare yCTPONCTBOTO NPaBUHO.

PerynlnpaHe Ha ycunBaHeTo

- M3nonsgaiTe nnocka oTBepTKa, 3a Aa 3aBbPTUTE BMHTA 3a perynmpaHe Ha ycunBaHeTo,
3a [la KOHTpoONupaTe CTeNeHTa Ha yCUNBaHe Ha CUrHanuM C passinyHa cuna.

besonacHocT

+ 3aja HamanuTe pycKa OT TOKOB yAap, B Cllyyall, Ye NpoayKTbT Ce HyXKae OT cepsu3,
Toii TPAGBa Aa Ce OTBapA CaMO OT OTOPM3MPaH TEXHNK.

«  M3knioueTe ycTPONCTBOTO OT eNeKTpuYeckaTa Mpexa 1 Apyro obopyasaHe, ako uma
BEPOATHOCT fla Bb3HNKHE Npobnem.

+ BHUMaTenHo npoyeTeTe PbKOBOACTBOTO Npeay ynoTpeba. 3anasete pbKOBOACTBOTO
3a cnpaBku B 6baelue.

- M3nonssawiTe yCTPONCTBOTO CaMO 3a Lienw, 3a KOUTO e npefHa3sHaveHo. He nsnonssante
YCTPONCTBOTO 3a APYrU Lenu, PasnnyHn OT yKasaHuTe B PbKOBOACTBOTO.

« He n3nonsBaiiTe ycTPONCTBOTO, aKO HAKOA YacT € NoBpeAeHa nnn aedpekTHa. AKO
YCTPONCTBOTO € NOBPeAeHO nn fledpeKTHO, CMeHeTe YCTPOWNCTBOTO BefHara.

«  YCTPOWCTBOTO € NOAXOAALLO caMo 3a ynoTpeba Ha 3akputo. He nsnonssairte
YCTPONCTBOTO Ha OTKPUTO.

« He n3naravite npoayKTa Noa Bb3fencTBMe Ha Bofa U Bnara.

« M3nonsBgaite camo npefocTaBeHVA 3axpaHBaLy aganTtep.

Onucanme (puc. A) Pycckuin

AHTEHHbIV yCMAUTenb — 3TO YCTPONCTBO, yCUNMBALOLLEe CUTHaJI @aHTEHHbI U co3faloLlee
BbIXOAHOWN CUFHa CO 3HaYEHNEM COMPOTUBNEHNSA, COBNAAAIOLNM C BXOAHbBIM
CONPOTUBNIEHNEM.

1.  BxopHas knemma

2 BbixofHas Knemma

3. MNMopknioueHne agantepa NUTaHKA

4 BVHT perynuposku ycuneHus

Cxema nogknioyeHus (puc. B)

+ Ha pucyHke nokasaH cnoco6 npaBuibHON YCTAHOBKY YCTPOCTBA.

PerynupoBka ycuneHus

« [loBepHWTe BUHT PErynnpoBKM YCUIEHUA C MOMOLLbIO MIOCKON OTBEPTKY 1A KOHTPONA
YPOBHA YCUIEHNA CUTHANOB C Pas3INYHON CUNON.

Tpe6oBaHnA 6e3o0nacHOCTU

« B uenax npegoTBpalleHnA NopaxxeHUs INeKTPUYECKM TOKOM CleayeT OTKPbIBaTb
YCTPOICTBO TONBbKO ANA NPOBeAeHNA 06CNYKMBAHWSA 1 TONbKO CNaMi aBTOPU30BAHHOTO
nepcoHana.

«+ [pu BO3HNKHOBEHWW HEMONALOK OTKIIIOUMTE YCTPONCTBO OT CETU 1 APYroro.

« lMepepn Hayanom paboTbl BHUMATENBbHO NpoUnTaiiTe pyKoBoACTBO. CoXpaHuTe
PYKOBOACTBO AN 6yAyLIero NCnonb3oBaHuA.

«  Wcnonb3yiiTte ycTPONCTBO CTPOro Mo Ha3HauYeHwM0. YCTPONCTBO AOSKHO UCMONb30BaTbCA
TONBKO MO NPAMOMY Ha3HauYeHUIO B COOTBETCTBUM C PYKOBOACTBOM MO SKCMyaTauuu.

+ 3anpeLjaeTca UCMNOMb30BaTb YCTPOWCTBO C NMOBPEXAEHHBIMY U HEUCNPABHBIMU
KOMMOHeHTaMu. HemeaneHHO 3ameHnTe NOBPEXAEHHOE MU HeVCrpaBHOe YCTPOCTBO.

«  YCTPOWCTBO NpeAHa3HauYeHOo TONbKO ANA UCNONb30BAHUA BHYTPY NOMELLEHNA.
3anpeluaeTca UCNoNb30BaTh YCTPONCTBO BHE MOMELLEHNA.

- He ponyckaiTte BO3aeNCTBNA BOALI UNK BRaru.

«  Wcnonb3yiite TONbKO afantep NUTaHWA U3 KOMMEKTa NOCTaBKU.

Aciklama (sek. A) Tiirkce

Anten yukselticisi, anten sinyalini giris direnci ile ayni dirence sahip bir ¢ikisa ylkselten
bir cihazdr.

1. Girisucu

2. Gkisucu

3. Gug adaptori baglantisi

4,  Kazang kontroll vidasi

Baglanti semasi (sek. B)

« Cihazi dogru bir sekilde kurmak icin agiklamalara bakin.

Kazang kontrolii

« Farkli guiclerdeki sinyaller i¢in kazang miktarini kontrol etmek tzere kazang kontrolu
vidasini ¢evirmek icin diiz bash bir tornavida kullanin.

Giivenlik

« Elektrik carpma riskini azaltmak icin servis gerekli oldugunda bu riin sadece yetkili bir
teknisyen tarafindan acilmalidir.

« Bir sorun meydana geldiginde trtintin elektrikle ve diger aygitlarla olan baglantisini
kesin.

« Kullanmadan 6nce kilavuzu dikkatli bir sekilde okuyun. Kilavuzu daha sonra
bagvurmak icin saklayin.

« Cihazi sadece tasarlanan amaci icin kullanin. Cihazi kilavuzda agiklanan amaglarin
disindaki amaglar icin kullanmayin.

« Herhangi bir parcasi hasarli veya kusurlu ise cihazi kullanmayin. Cihaz hasarli veya
kusurlu ise cihazi derhal degistirin.

« Cihaz sadece i¢ mekan kullanimi icin uygundur. Cihazi dis mekanda kullanmayin.

« Uriindi suya veya rutubete maruz birakmayin.

« Yalnizca saglanan gli¢ adaptoriini kullanin.
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